1VD.LE.O4.02   © Danfoss 09/2015DH-SMT/SI
Data sheet
Actuator for modulating control
AME 438 SU – safety function (spring up)
Actuator
Type Supply voltage Code No.
AME 438 SU 24  VAC 082H0121
Power supply V 24 AC, ±10%

diameter.
Accessories
Type Code No.
Stem heater (for valves DN 15-50) 065Z0315
The actuator has some special features:
• 	 it automatically adapts its stroke to the valve
end positions which reduces commissioning
time (self stroking);
• 	 advanced design incorporates load related
‘switch-off’ to ensure that actuators and
valves are not exposed to overload;
• 	 Safety function (spring up): In case of power
failure or power switch off spring up function
retracks actuator stem to end position;
Further manual stem positioning is not
disabled.
Main data:
•	 Nominal voltage:
	 - 24 VAC, 50 Hz/60 Hz
•	 Control input signal:
	 - 0(4)…20 mA
	 - 0(2) … 10 V
•	 Force: 450 N
•	 Stroke: 15 mm
•	 Speed: 15 s/mm
•	 Max. medium temperature: 150 °C
•	 Self stroking
•	 Output signal
2 VD.LE.O4.02   © Danfoss 09/2015 DH-SMT/SI
Data sheet	 Actuator for modulating control AME 438 SU
Mechanical
Use 4 mm  Allan key (not part of actuator
delivery) to mount actuator on the valve.
Installation of the valve with the actuator is
allowed in horizontal position or upwards.
Installation downwards is not allowed.
The actuator must not be installed in an
explosive atmosphere, at ambient temperature
lower than 0 °C or at ambient temperature higher
than 55 °C. It must not be subject to steam jets,
water jets or dripping liquid as well.
Note: the actuator may be rotated up to 360° with
respect to the valve stem by loosening the retaining
fixture. Once the actuator is placed, retighten the
fixture.
Electrical
Electrical connections can be accessed by
removing the actuator cover. Two cable gland
entries with thread (M20 x 1.5 and M16 x 1.5) are
prepared for cable glands.
Wiring
24 V AC
SP	 24 VAC ..........................................Power supply
SN	 0 V ..........................................................Common
Y 	 0-10 V................................................ Input signal
	 (2-10 V)
	 0-20 mA
	 (4-20 mA)
X 	 0-10 V............................................ Output signal
	 (2-10 V)
Wiring length Recommended cross-
sectional area of the wiring
0-50 m 0.75 mm2
> 50 m 1.5 mm2
Wiring for 3-point control
(SW 6 in position ON)
Wiring for modulating control
(SW 6 in position OFF - factory set)
The actuator must be dismantled and the
elements sorted into various material groups